Public Document Pack

Date: 01/02/2016

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane

Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

10 FEBRUARY 2016

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 10
February 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: Crow-Brown, Matterface and Tomlinson

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.’

3. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 1 - 16)

4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 17 - 34)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARGATE FILLING
STATION 292 NORTHDOWN ROAD MARGATE

To:

Licensing Sub-Committee — 10" February 2016 at 10 a.m

Portfolio Area: Regulatory Services

By:

Regulatory Services Manager

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward:

Cliftonville West

Summary To consider this application for a variation of a Premises licence

in the light of objections which have been received.

For decision

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction and Background

Application has been made by Motor Fuel Limited for variation of a premises licence
which includes late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol off the premises. A
copy of the existing premises licence is appended at Annex 1.

The Operating Schedule, showing
[...]
ions may be made.
Representations had to be made by the 18" January.

3.0 Options

3.1 Grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
accompanying the application.

3.2 Grant the application with different conditions.
3.3 Refuse the application.

4.0 Corporate Implications

4.1 Financial
4.1.1 None.
4.2 Legal

4.2.1 There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of the
decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal of a licence
or any of the conditions attached to it.

4.2.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant’s rights under
the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further effect in the United
Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freedoms contained in the European Convention
on Human Rights. The Licensing Sub-Committee must have proper regard to the rights
of the individual applicant when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has
to have regard to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the
right balance is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible harm to
individuals, bearing in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the public.

4.3. Corporate

4.3.1 None.

4.4 Equity and Equalities
4.4.1 Not relevant.

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested.

-2- Page 2



Contact Officer: Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager, ext 7630

Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Neighbourhood Services, ext 7425
Annex List

Annex 1 Premises licence

Annex 2 Operating schedule

Annex 3 Map of the area

Annex 4 Police representations

Background Papers

Title Where to Access Document

None N/A

Corporate Consultation Undertaken

Legal N/A

Finance N/A

-3- Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3
Annex 1

Thanet District Council
Part A th anet

Premises Licence GRSl

Premises licence number

| LN/200600466

Part 1 — Prem
[...]
 prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance
with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

None

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing

None

Authority

Annex 4 - Plans

Plans considered June 2015

Page 8



Agenda ltem 3

Annex 2
Part 3 - Variation
Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes [l
No
If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? [DDl D]Ml\dn l E[Y\TlYYli 1

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

EXTEND THE HOURS FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend:

Page 9




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | o the

Standard days and - please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises ]

timings (please read

guidance note 6) Off the X

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon 00.00 | 24.00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue | 00.00 |24.00

Wed | 00.00 | 24.00

Thur | 0go.00 | 24.00 | Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 00.00 | 24.00

Sat | 00.00 |24.00

Sun | 00.00 | 24.00

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

NONE

Page 10




L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 00.00 | 24.00
Tue | 00
[...]
eed that all alcohol from 2300 hours would be served through
the hatch.

Underage drinking and intoxicated people frequent this street and having a premise
that is allowed to sell alcohol for 24 hours brings serious concerns. Because of this
the police do not feel it will support the licensing objectives.

The police do not support this application.

Suggested conditions that could be added to the licence to remedy the
representation or other suggestions the Licensing Sub Committee may

take into account:
Please use separate sheets where necessary

If a licence was to be granted then the following conditions would be strongly
recommended.

1, Hours of trade to be extended from 2300 hours to 0000 hours only for the of
alcohol. Any sale of alcohol during this time to be served through the serving hatch
only.

2, CCTV to be installed and to work, record and be maintained. Allowing for 30 days
Recording.

Page 16




Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 7 SOUTHWOOD ROAD RAMSGATE

To:

Licensing Sub-Committee — 10" February 2016 at 10.45 am

Portfolio Area: Regulatory Services

By:

Regulatory Services Manager

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward:

Nethercourt

Summary To consider this application for a Premises licence in the light of

objections which have been received.

For decision

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction and Background

Application has been made by Slawomir Andrzes Duchnowski for a premises licence
which includes regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and the supply of
alcohol.

The Operating Schedule, showing the proposed licensable activities and hours are
appended at Annex 1. A map of the area showing the location of these premises is
at Annex 2.

General Points

Applicants for a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing procedure, to
display a public notice which provides information to the public regarding the manner
in which objection may be made. Similarly public notice of the application should be
published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the premises. These
requirements appear to have been complied with. One public objection has been
received which is appended at Annex 3.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. The Police have agreed changes to hours and a number of conditions
with the applicant which can be found at Annex 4. Environmental Protection have
made no representations.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

-1- Page 17



24

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

4.0
4.1
41.1
4.2

42.1

422

4.3.
43.1

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each
application should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any
decision made by the Sub-Committee.

Where a premises licence is granted mandatory conditions will apply under Sections
19 — 21 of the Act. These refer to films, irresponsible drinks promotions, provision of
free tap water, an age verification policy, availability of small measures, the sale of
alcohol below cost, and, designated premises supervisor.

The application should be determined within twenty working days beginning with the
day after the end of the period during which representations may be made.
Representations had to be made by the 22" January.

Options

Grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
accompanying the application and
[...]
de seating area to close at 2200 hours.

No drinks outside from 2200 hours.

Christmas eve and Bank holidays Alcohol to 0000 hours and to close at 0030 hours.

NYE Alcohol to 0030 hours and close at 0100 hours.

CCTV to be installed, recording and maintained. With a 30 record function and copies to be made available upon the
request of the Police of the Local Authority.

Other evening outside of this will be applied via TEN’s.
Is this acceptable?
Regards

Darren

PC 12646 DENNETT
Licensing Enforcement Officer
CSU — Thanet

01843 s

07989 UlR
R <ent. pnn.police.uk

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should | take?

Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on
your Register of Interest Form.

If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent

Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-

1. Not speak or vote on the matter;
2. Withdraw from the meeting room during the consideration of the matter;
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision on the matter.

Do I have a significant interest and if so what action should | take?

A significant interest is an interest (other than a DPI or an interest in an Authority Function)

which:

1. Affects the financial position of yourself and/or an associated person; or
Relates to the determination of your application for any approval, consent, licence,
permission or registration ma
[...]
 a significant interest (unless you have been granted a
dispensation by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have
applied to the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-

1. Not speak or vote (unless the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make
representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being
discussed in which case you can speak only)

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after
speaking.

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.

Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality

Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if | am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	4 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present:  Councillors: Crow-Brown, Matterface and Tomlinson 
 

 
484. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Crow-Brown seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Matterface be the Chairman. 
 

485. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

486. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

487. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers:  Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 

Mrs Bennett – Licensing Team Leader 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
  PC Dennett – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Applicant’s representative:   Mr Mitchener 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined his report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of application for variation of premises licence at Margate Filling Station, 292 
Northdown Road, Margate. 
 
The Kent Police representative addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee and explained 
the Police objections to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of PC Dennett. 
 
Mr Mitchener addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Kent Police representative asked a question of Mr Mitchener. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of Mr Mitchener. 
 
Further to this discussion, the Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“Having heard from applicant’s representative, the Licensing Officer and Kent Police we 
consider there are no overriding issues that would prevent the Sub-Committee granting a 
licence for 24 hours with conditions that alcohol be served through the hatch between the 
hours of 23.00 and 5.30, CCTV to be installed and be maintained with a 30 day recording 
facility.  The Sub-Committee has considered the 4 Licensing objectives.” 
 
 
 



2 
 

488. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers:  Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 

Mrs Bennett – Licensing Team Leader 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
 
Applicant’s representative:   Mr Wiseman 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined his report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a premises licence at 7 Southwood Road, Ramsgate. 
 
Mr Wiseman addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of Mr Wiseman. 
 
Further to this discussion, the Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“To grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
accompanying the application and the agreed conditions.” 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 11.20am 
 
 


